IN THE LEEDS COUNTY COURT 


Claim No: 2YL85558

BETWEEN:-

MR DOUG PAULLEY

Claimant

-and-

FIRST GROUP PLC

Defendant

_________________________________________

AMENDED PARTICULARS OF CLAIM

_________________________________________

At all material times:

1. The Claimant was disabled within the meaning of Section 6(1) and Schedule 1 of the Equality Act 2010.  The Claimant, who was born on 27th December 1977 has a neurological condition that affects his mobility and he uses a wheelchair for mobility purposes.

2. The Defendant operated the Number 99 bus from Wetherby to Leeds.  The provision of the Number 99 service was by way of public service vehicle within the meaning of Section 1 of the Public Passenger Vehicles Act 1981. 

3. Section 29 of the Equality Act 2010 applied, the Defendant was a service provider within the meaning of that section and owed a duty to the Claimant as a service user pursuant to the same.

4. On 24th February 2012 the Claimant attempted to use the Defendant’s Number 99 service intending thereafter to catch a train.  The bus was due at 9.40am.  When the Claimant boarded he was told by the driver to wait as the designated wheelchair space was occupied by a pushchair.  The owner of the pushchair either was not able to or refused to collapse the pushchair and the driver told the Claimant both would not be able to travel.

5. The Claimant suggested to the driver that he sit in a seat on the bus and collapse his wheelchair for the journey.  This suggestion was refused.

6. The Claimant was left with no alternative by the driver but to get off the bus.  He was left humiliated in front of other passengers and as a consequence of being unable to travel he missed his train.

7. The cause of the Claimant’s humiliation and injury to his feelings was a breach of statutory duty on the part of the Defendant and/or through its driver who was an employee, servant or agent of the Defendant.

PARTICULARS OF BREACH OF STATUTORY DUTY

8. The Defendant’s driver discriminated against the Claimant by subjecting him to the detriment of being unable to travel and consequently missing his train, because he is disabled and in a wheelchair, contrary to Section 29(2)(c) of the Equality Act 2010.

9. The Defendant has a Provision Criterion or Practice of “First Come First Served” in relation to pushchairs and wheelchairs occupying the wheelchair space when on board its buses. This puts disabled people who are wheelchair users at a substantial disadvantage compared to non-disabled people.
10. The Defendant has failed to take reasonable steps to avoid the disadvantage, such steps to include the following:

i. by insisting the pushchair was folded, or 
ii. not allowing the Claimant to travel with his 
wheelchair folded,  or
iii. giving the Claimant priority contrary to the duty owed pursuant to Section 29(7) of the Equality Act 2010 and contrary to Section 20 of the same.
iv. expressly instructing and/or training its drivers as to how best accommodate both disabled persons and pushchairs contrary to the duty pursuant to Section 29(7) of the Equality Act 2010 and contrary to Section 20 of the same.

v. Make clear to other passengers that the wheelchair space is for wheelchair users and that they will be expected to vacate the space if needed by having a clear policy on the issue.
vi. Require First Bus drivers to ask passengers to fold their buggies before they board the bus.

vii. Require First Bus drivers to warn passengers each time they board the bus that they will have to fold their buggies and/or vacate the bus if a wheelchair user wishes to board.
viii. Have an automated voice system informing passengers that they need to vacate/ fold their buggies for disabled people.
ix. Allow both buggies and wheelchairs to use the wheelchair space together if they both fit. 
x. Ask and train First Bus drivers to persuade the passenger to move from the wheelchair area (and train them as to their duty to make reasonable adjustments).  See for example TFL:-
“If a passenger refuses to make space for a wheelchair user: Use the public address system (PA), or iBus automated announcement, to make it clear that the wheelchair space is needed.
It may help to explain that the wheelchair bay is the only safe place for wheelchair users to travel” [p.29, Red Book]
xi. Offer other passengers onwards tickets
xii. Refuse access to buggies, prams and pushchairs which cannot be folded.
xiii. Offer taxis to either the disabled passenger or passengers with buggies who leave the bus in order to vacate the disabled bay. 
xiv. Refuse to continue the bus journey until the passenger moves from the wheelchair space :-
“politely tell them to fold the buggy if they wish to travel on the Bus” [Red Book, p.28]
xv. Insist the passenger leaves the bus.  See for example Stagecoach who state:-
“you are however, required by law to ensure that the designated wheelchair space is made available if a customer wishes to board with a wheelchair or approved mobility scooter”
11. Further, the Defendant has a Provision, Criterion or Practice of buying bus stock with space on the lower deck for only one wheelchair or pushchair and this places disabled people who are wheelchair users at a substantial disadvantage compared to non-disabled people. It has failed to take reasonable steps to avoid the disadvantage, such steps being to purchase stock with space for a wheelchair and pushchair to deploy on the 99 bus route.

12. In the alternative, the Defendant has a Provision Criterion or Practice of deploying bus stock with space on the lower deck for only one wheelchair or pushchair on route 99 and this places disabled people who are wheelchair users at a substantial disadvantage compared to non-disabled people. It has failed to take reasonable steps to avoid the disadvantage, such steps being to deploy such stock on the 99 bus route,
13. By reason of the matters aforesaid, the Claimant suffered injury to his feelings and claims damages in accordance with the guidelines established in the cases of Vento v. Chief Constable of West Yorkshire Police [2003] IRLR 102 and Da’Bell v. National Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children [2009] UKEAT 0227.

14. The Claimant’s claim is funded by a Conditional Fee Agreement which included additional liabilities as provided by CPR Rule 43.2 which the Claimant will seek to recover from the Defendant on the successful conclusion of the claim.
15. The Claimant further claims interest pursuant to Section 69 of the County Courts Act 1984.
16. AND the Claimant claims:

a) A declaration that the Defendant has discriminated against him;
b) Damages exceeding £5,000;

c) An Order requiring the Defendant to take such steps as the Court determines it should have taken in order to comply with its duty to make reasonable adjustments;
d) Interest pursuant to Section 69 of the County Courts Act 1984.

Re-DATED this

day of 
May
2013

Unity Law Ltd 


8th Floor


Fountain Precinct


Balm Green


Sheffield


S1 2JA

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this Particulars of Claim are true.

Full name: ……………………………………………………
Signed: ……………………………………………………….. 
(Claimant) 
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